attributable to acquisitions and (ii) for the six months ended
   March 31, 2002 only, $17.4 million for purchased in-process
   research and

   16

   development attributable to the acquisition of Clarify and
   $13.3 million for a nonrecurring charge related to the
   consolidation of data centers and the resulting closure of our
   Stamford, Connecticut facility, and all related tax effects.

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,
   ---------------------------------------
   2002   2001   2002   2001
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   PRO FORMA (*)   AS REPORTED
   -----------------   -----------------

Revenue:
   License   10.0%   11.6%   10.0%   11.6%
   Service   90.0   88.4   90.0   88.4
   -----   -----   -----   -----
   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0
   -----   -----   -----   -----
Operating expenses:
   Cost of license   0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3
   Cost of service   54.7   55.4   54.7   55.4
   Research and development   6.8   6.8   6.8   6.8
   Selling, general and
   administrative   13.4   12.9   13.4   12.9
   Amortization of goodwill and
   purchased intangible assets   --   --   13.6   14.6
   -----   -----   -----   -----
   75.2   75.4   88.8   90.0
   -----   -----   -----   -----

Operating income   24.8   24.6   11.2   10.0
Interest income and other, net   0.5   1.4   0.5   1.4
   -----   -----   -----   -----